ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES. (DATED 12TH JULY 1921.)

The Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in him under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1914, and of every other power enabling him in this behalf, hereby orders as follows:

Application of Part I of Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920.

1. (1) Part I (Restriction on Movement of Sheep out of a Movement Area) of the Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920, hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Order," is hereby applied to the Area described in the First Schedule hereto, which shall be a Movement Area for the purposes of that Order.

(2) This article shall come into operation on the first day of August, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and shall cease to operate on the fifteenth day of September, nineteen hundred

and twenty-one.

Application of Part II of Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920.

2. Part II (Double Dipping of Sheep in a Double Dipping Area) of the Principal Order is also hereby applied to the Area described in the First Schedule hereto, which shall also be a Double Dipping Area for the purposes of that

Period Prescribed as Double Dipping Period.

3. The dates between which all sheep in the Area described in the First Schedule hereto are to be dipped within the Area by the owner or person in charge of the sheep under and in accordance with Part II of the Principal Order are hereby fixed to be the first day of August and the fifteenth day of September, nineteen hundred and twenty-one.

Revocation

4. The Order described in the Second Schedule to this Order is hereby revoked on the first

day of August, nineteen hundred and twenty-one; Provided that, as from the twelfth day of July, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, such parts of the parish of Kenmore as are not described in the First Schedule hereto shall cease to form part of any Movement Area for the purposes of the Principal Order.



In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries is hereunto affixed this twelfth day of July, nineteen hundred and twenty-one.

> J. Jackson, Authorised by the Minister.

FIRST SCHEDULE:

Area referred to in this Order.

An Area, in the county of Perth, comprising the parish of Killin, and such portions of the parishes of Fortingall, Dull, and Kenmore as lie within the following boundary, namely:-

Commencing at the boundary of the parish of Killin on the North shore of Loch Tay and proceeding along that shore to Fearnan, thence following the Fortingall Road to the River Lyon Bridge, thence following the River Lyon to Coshieville, thence along the main road to Kinloch Rannoch Village via Tummel Bridge, thence along the South shore of Loch Rannoch to the Dall Burn, thence following the course of the said burn to its source nearest the source of the Lairig a Mhuic stream, thence in a straight line to the source of that stream, thence following the course of that stream to the road leading from Fortingall to Glenlyon, thence following that road to the Bridge of Balgie, and continuing along the road from that bridge to Edramuchy to the point where it crosses the boundary of the parish of Kenmore, and thence along the westerly boundary of that parish to the point of commencement.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

Order Revoked

No.	Date.				Subject.		
			Production in		Carry Company	ang kanalang at kalang kalang	
•		***		7			-
* *	1921.				and the service of		
528	10th February		Application of	Part I. of	Sheep (Doul	ole Dipping) Order	of
•			1920 to an	Area in t	he county of	Perth comprising th	he.
*,			parishes of Killin and Kenmore.				
	• •						

Copies of the above Order can be obtained on application to the Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 4, Whitehall Place, S.W. 1.

ORDER OF THE REGISTRAR-GENERAL IN ENGLAND.

(Dated 13th July, 1921.)

Whereas by the 21st Section of the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1874, and Section 3 of the Ministry of Health Act, 1919, it is enacted that the Registrar-General, with the sanction of the Minister of Health, may from time to time alter Registration Sub-districts:-

1. And whereas it is expedient that Wendron

and Helston sub-districts of Helston Registration District should be united under the name of Helston sub-district;

2. Now, therefore, I, Sylvanus Percival Vivian, Registrar-General of Births, Deaths and Marriages in England, in exercise of the powers given me by the first mentioned Act, and with the sanction of the Minister of Health, do hereby order and declare that the foregoing alteration shall take effect accordingly.